ORDINANCE NO. 275

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA, AMENDING THE TOWN CODE CHAPTER 6, ARTICLE 6, RULES AND REGULATIONS, SECTIONS 6-1-1 DANGEROUS ANIMALS, 6-6-2 KILLING DANGEROUS ANIMALS, AND SECTION 6-1-3 NOISES, ADDING TO SECTION 6.3.1 DEFINITIONS: G. NOISE/UTTERANCE, REPEALING ANY PREVIOUS INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA:

SECTION 1: Chapter 6, Article 6, Section 6-1-1, Section 6-1-2, and Section 6-1-3 to read as follows:

Section 6-1-1 <u>Dangerous Animals Prohibited</u>

It is unlawful to permit any dangerous, vicious animal of any kind to run at large within the Town limits, and such animals shall be immediately impounded by the Police Department.

Exhibitions or parades of animals which are farea naturae, in the eyes of the law may be conducted only upon receiving a permit from the Chief of Police/Town Marshall.

Section 6-1-2 <u>Dangerous Animals - Killing Permitted When</u>
The members of the Police Department in the Town are authorized to kill any dangerous animal of any kind when it is necessary for the protection of any person or property.

Section 6-1-3 Noisy Animals Prohibited

It is unlawful to harbor or keep any animal or animals which emit utterances or noise, that disturb the Peace and Quiet of a neighborhood or any person by noises at any time of day or night.

SECTION 2: Adding to Section 6.3.1 Definitions
G. "Noise/Utterance" means any animal noise or utterance, barking, braying, crowing, neighing, or such intensity and frequency to disturb the peace and quiet of a neighborhood or person at any time of day or night.

ORDINANCE NO. 275 PAGE 2

SECTION 3: WHEREAS, it is necessary for the preservation of the Peace, Health and Safety of the Town of Jerome, Arizona, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance shall become immediately operative and in force from and after the date of posting hereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA THIS DAY OF APRIL, 1995.

Al Palmieri, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lucy Abbot, Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT:

Town Attorney